L00Z Arenigad zZ)

alnjipuadxa juels) |euonipuo) pue
spun4 juswdo|aAa/ainjoniiselju| uo bulesy

ollgnd £002/900¢ 10 Jauenp (p.€) PAIYL 8y} uo
90uUeUl{ UOo aaIWwWo) 199|8S ay] 0] uoissiwgnsg

JOUIAOIJ 1S9 YMHON




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT Page

1.  Introduction 2
2. Provincial Expenditure 2
3. Summary of Infrastructure/ Development Funds 3
4. Summary of Conditional Grant Funds 4

Infrastructure an nditional Grant statistics per department )
5. Office of the Premier 5
6. Provincial Legislature 5-6
7. Department of Health 6-7
8. Department of Sport, Arts and Culture 8-9
9. Department of Economic Development and Tourism 9
10. Department of Education 10-11
11. Department of Local Government and Housing 1112
12. Department of Transport, Roads and Community Safety 12-13
13. Department of Public Works 13
14. Department of Social Development 14
15. Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Environment 15-16
16. Provincial Infrastructure Conditional Grant 17
17. Conclusion 17




SELECT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

THIRD (3%°) QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONDITIONAL GRANTS
AND DEVELOPMENT/ INFRASTRUCTURE EXPENDITURE

PRESENTATION BY THE NORTH WEST PROVINCE

Introduction

This financial report relates to the third quarter of the 2006/07 financial year, from 1 April to
the 31* December 2006, of which the estimated expenditure for this period should be 75%.

Provincial Expenditure

a)

d)

There is a substantial improvement in infrastructure/development and conditional grant
spending during the first nine months of the 2006/07 financial year compared to the same
period during the previous financial year.

The improvement is evident as a result of the supporting interventions by the provincial
treasury and the commitment of the provincial departments to improve service delivery.

The late approval of rollovers on the national conditional grants contributed to the
spending trends of below 75% and this ultimately may result in possible unspent funds for
the 2006/07 financial year.

The delay in the approval of rollovers of these national conditional grants prevented the
provincial departments from implementing projects andlor delaying projects and
negatively affected the spending.

The schedule below reflects the overall expenditure statistics of the North West province
for the first nine months of the 2006/07 financial year. The development/ infrastructure
funds include funds from the equitable share and the conditional grants.

i ; Variance
'- S Budget Expenditure Percentage (Over)/

- Description 2006/2007 2006/2007 spent (%) Under Spent

; ; R’ 000 R 000 %o R’ 000
Equitable Share 13,611,809 9,294 892 68.29% 4,316,917
Conditional Grants 1,920,178 1,351,888 71.97% 538,290
Total Budget 15,531,987 10,676,780 68.74% 4,855,207
Development/
Infrastructure Funds 2,599,734 1,741,409 66.98% 858,325

e)

The total provincial spending amounts to R10 676 780 000.00 (R10, 7 billion) or 68.74%
of the total provincial budget for the first nine months of the 2006/07 financial year,
compared with the 68.43% expenditure of the same period during 2005/06.

Percentage Percentage Percentage

Description Expenditure Expenditure increase or

2005/2006 2006/07 (decrease)
Equitable Share B7.63% 68.29% 0.66%
Infrastructure/ Development Funds 62.17% 66.98% 4.81%
Conditional Grants 65.77% 71.97% 6.20%

i




3.

Summary of Infrastructure/ Development Funds

a)

b}

f)

a)

h)

The North West province has a total allocation of R2 599 734 000.00 (R2.6 billion) for
development/infrastructure for the 2006/07 financial year.

During the first nine months of the current financial year, an amount of R1 953 747
000.00 was available for development spending.

Of the total development funds available @ R1 953 747 000.00 the NW provincial
departments spent an amount of R1 741 409 000.00 which translates to 89% expenditure
of funds transferred.

This 89% is exceptionally well keeping in mind that the NW province received R15 907
000.00 on the 20 December 2006 for the Department of Health.

The expenditure of R1 741 409 000.00 against the total infrastructure budgeted amount
of R2 599 734 000.00 translates to 67% expenditure which is a mere 8% short of the
indicative 75% expenditure for the first nine months and this an improvement against the
62% expenditure for the same period during 2005/06.

The uncertainty that prevailed on the approval of rollovers relating to the national
infrastructure conditional grants delayed implementation of many infrastructure projects. |

The subsequent late approval received from the national treasury for infrastructure
conditional grant rollovers - now result in the NW province appearing to be far below the
75% indicative expenditure mark.

This might result in possible unspent funds during 2006/07, however the provincial
treasury would closely monitor infrastructure spending and delivery and opt for the best
utilization of funds in the current year to prevent under spending.

Stripping the late approved national treasury rollovers on development funds amounting
to R242 679 000.00 (thus making available budget @ R2 357 055 000.00) then the NW
province expenditure stands on 74%.

The rollout of the Infrastructure Delivery Improvement Programme (IDIP) within the
province and the active involvement of the provincial treasury with the provincial
departments definitely reveal positive results in the infrastructure delivery and
management.

Approved | Expenditure | National | % of | Percentage
Infrastructure Allocations within the North West Budget as at Transfers H::n“ﬂ Spent of
Provincial Depariments 2006/2007 | 311202006 | 31122006 | Transfers Budget |
Crffice of the Premies 7.000 1,798 5,250 % 26%
Preavincial Legislature 4 653 682 4,668 15% 15%
Departrment of Health 372,100 228,918 255,680 B0 G2%
Department of Sport, Ans and Cullure 43,604 5,784 32,756 18% 13%
Department of Economic Developmaent 98,937 26,498 54,729 3% 27%
Daxpartmeant of Finance # - - -
Department of Education 442 958 314 544 289,132 109% T1%
Department of Local Government and Housing 753,179 530,201 676,758 Q7 T0%
Depariment of Transport, Roads and Community Safety 518,128 397,372 405,308 98% 77 %
Department of Public Works 175,809 138,656 130,945 Q9% T9%
Depariment of Sccial Development 38,988 25,232 33,738 TE% G5%
Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Environment 144,363 71414 128,770 56% 49%
Total Infrastructure Expenditure for 2006/07 2,500,734 1,741,409 | 1,953,747 B89% BT%
~Siripping the late approval of GG Rollovers from
Main Approved Development Fund Budget 2,357,055 1,741,408 | 1,853,747 89% T4%




4. Summary of Conditional Grant Funds

. Aa)

b}

c)

_d)

&)

f)

s)

“h)

The North West province received for conditional grants an allocation, in terms of the
Division of Revenue Act (DoRA), amounting to R1 920 178 000.00 (R1, 9 billien) for the
2006/07 financial year.

For the first nine months of the current financial year, an amount of R1 416 118 000.00
(R1.4 billion) was made available for spending.

Please note that R38 762 000.00 {R38.7 million) of the Department of Health's conditional
grants was only received on 20 December 2006 and could not be spent before the end of
the third quarter

Spending on conditional grants during the first nine months of the 2006/07 financial year
amounts to R1 381 888 000.00 (R1.3 billion) which equals 72% expenditure of the total
conditional grants.

This is an improvement compared to the 66% spent during the same period in the
previous financial year. More significant is that the NW province has spent 98% of the
funds transferred.

The uncertainty that prevailed on the approval of rollovers relating to the national
conditional grants delayed implementation of many conditional grant projects and the
subsequent late approval received from the national freasury for conditional grant
rollovers - now result in the NW province appearing to be below the 75% indicative
expenditure mark.

This might result in possible unspent funds during 2006/07, however the provincial
treasury would closely monitor conditional grant spending and delivery and would opt for
the best utilization of funds in the current year to prevent under spending.

A request was already submitted to the National Department of Health and the national
treasury for approval to use possible unspent conditional grant funds relating to the
Hospital Revitalization Grant for the North West clinic-building programme.

Stripping the late approved national treasury rollovers on conditional grants amounting fo
R267 553 000.00 (thus making available budget @ R1 652 625 000.00) then the NW
expenditure stands on 84%.

Conditional Grant Allocations within the North | ~ Budget Rl Tranutors ] Hamon | Spantot
__ West Provincial Departments | 2006/2007 | 31M2/2006 | 31122006 | Transfers | Budget

Offica of the Premier = 2 = 5 2
Prowvincial Legislature - £ = o =
Department of Health 539,583 353,638 371,036 95% 62%
Department of Sport, Ars and Culture 11,105 2526 B, 156 31% 3%
Department of Economic Developmant - - = o 1
Department of Finance - = 2 & 5

Diepartment of Education 232,062 143,457 142,324 101% 62%
Department of Local Government and Housing 703,179 505,201 536,258 S4% T2%
Department of Transport, Roads ard Community Safety 335,081 532 266,447 118% 95%
Department of Public Works - - = = =
Departmeant of Secial Development 5,270 . 5270 0% %
Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Environment 93,888 59,534 84,587 7% 63%
Total Conditional Expenditure for 2006/07 1,920,178 1,381,888 | 1,416,118 98% T2%

Approved | Expenditure | MNational | % Spentof | Percentage

pping the late approval OVErs from
Main Approved Conditional Grant Budget 1,652,625 1,381,888 | 1,416,118 g Ba%




Infrastructure and Conditional Grants statistics per Provincial Department

5. Office of the Premier

Infrastructurel Development Funds Spentby | Projection | Spentd | Year fo daie| Year to dale| Year to date
Fravince for year | Fropction | - Endof - End of - End of
206 | 200607 2006007 | December | Decamber | December
] I 06
Total Tatal Total Transfers | Spent as %) Spenias %
Awailaile fram of Transters | of fotal
Funds Hational from availabla
200607 eticnal Funds
2008007
R o R 000 B 000 R 000 H %
haintenance & Upgrading of 1radibonal Leaders
Properties 758 5,202 7,000 5250 | 34.25% 25.68%
———r—rwee— =x
Total Expenditure of 2006/07 funds 1,798 5,202 7.000 5250 | 34.25% 25.69%

Expenditure trend:

» The Office of the Premier has spent R1 798 000.00 of their funds for the first nine months

which translates to 34 25% expenditure on the funds received and 25.69% expenditure of
total infrastructure/ development funds of R7 million.

s The department indicated that they anticipate full spending of their budget.

Challenge:

e The department had a delay in tendering procedures and the holiday period of
contractors over festive period slightly delayed physical progress of projects.

Intervention:

= Tenders for the four new tribal authority complexes were advertised and adjudicated and
contractors are on site since 01 December 2006.

« Expenditure is set to increase as from the fourth quarter with close monitoring and
interaction with contractors to address improving delivery and expenditures.

Achievements:

w Tribal offices at Maboloka and Batlhako Ba Matutu traditional office are under
construction with good progress made towards completion.

6. Provincial Legislature

Infrastructure/ Development Funds Speniby | Projection | Spent& | ear bo data] Year to date] Year 1o date
Prowince foryear | Projection | - Endof - End of = End of
BH22006 | 2008007 200607 | December | December | December
06 06 [i.-]
Tosal Todal Total Transfers | Spent az %) Spent as %

Anailable froem of Transfers | of total
Furs Hatienal from availabis

200607 National Funds
206807
R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 % %
WMaintenance & Upgrading of Tradimonal Leaders
Propertias 492 1576 4 BGR A58 | 14.82% 14.62%
e — -~
Total Expenditure of 2008/07 fu nds 682 3476 4,668 4,658 14.82% 14.82%

Expenditure trend:

s The Provincial Legislature has spent 14.82% for the first nine months, which is far below
the indicative 75%.

+ Service delivery and expenditure is set to increase during the fourth quarter

Challenge:

*s A contractor was appointed and the work delivered by the contractor was sub-standard
and payment was withheld until work is effectively done.

o



Intervention:

-»  Department of Public Works was approached and a tender was re-issued, closed and
adjudicated. A new contractor was appointed and work is in progress.

Achievements:
* None at this stage.

Department of Health

Infrastructure/ Development Funds Spentby | Projection | Spent& [ Year 1o date] Year o date] Year to date
Prowvine foryear | Projecsion | - End of -End of - End of
HN22006 | 20607 H0ENT December | Decamber | Decamber
06 08 0&
Toal Tatal Total Transfers | Spent as %| Spent as %
Avalable from of Transfers | of total
Funds National from available
0607 MNaticnal Funds
st
R 000 R (00 R 000 R 000 % i
Provincial Infrastructure Funding [2008/07 not PIG] 46,052 4 948 51,000 38250 | 12040% G0 %%
Health Routine Maintenance 19,007 24,231 43338 32504 | 58.78% 44.08%
Hospital Revitalisation 144, 706 78,382 223,598 143,163 | 101.08% 6A.T2%
Clinic Building 19,053 13,970 33023 25503 T4E5% 57.70%
Infrastructure Grant (ABT) - 1,540 1,549 1,544 D.00% 0.00%
Klerksdorp/Tshe Hospital Repairs . 19,602 19,602 14702 |  0.00% 0.00%
ture B | ZESE] 1451RE] 372700 55,650 BO.55% [ 6150% |

Expenditure trend:

.«  The Department of Health spent R228 918 000.00 of their funds that translates to 89.53%
expenditure on funds received and 61.52% expenditure on total infrastructure funds.
Please note that an amount of R15 907 000.00 was only received on 20 December 2006.

Conditional Grants Spentby | Projection | Spent& | Yearto dabel Year to date| Year fo date|
Pravince foryear | Projection | - End of - End of - End of
JVHH06 | 2006007 20607 | December | December | December
] 06 06
Total Total Totad Transfers | Spent as %| Spent as %
Ayiailable from of Transfers|  of total
Funds Mational from available
2006407 Masonal Funds
X007
R 000 R 000 R 00 R 000 % %
Hospital Revitalisation 144 706 78 582 223 568 143163 [ 101.08% B4 72%
Health Professionals Training and Development 50,543 12,01 £2,564 46,925 [ 107.71% | BO.7O%
Comprehensive HIV and AIDS 107 436 34 480 142,316 106,740 | 101.03% T5.77%
Mational Tertiary Services 42 390 27 080 69,380 52038 [ B12T% B0.95%
Forensic Pathology Service Grant 8,263 kK] 40,106 22080 | 3742% 20.60%
Integrated Mutrition Programme - L1l o0 o0 | 0.00% 0.00%
Infrastructure Conditional Grant - 1,549 1,549 1540 | 0.00% (.00
otal Expenditure of 2006/07 funds 353,638 | 185055 59500] 912,585] 4910 | bo.od%h |

Expenditure trend:

» The Department of Health spent R353 638 000.00 that equals 94.91% expenditure on
funds received and 65.54% expenditure on total conditional grant funds.
= Please note that an amount of R38 762 000.00 was only received on 20 December 2006.
* An amount of R30milion was paid into the outstanding National Health Laboratory
Services (NHLS) account of the HIV & AIDS programme for laboratory tests,

Challenges:

» Relative low spending on infrastructure and conditional grants especially the Forensic
Pathology Services conditional grant and the capacity constraints and problems with the
contractor at the Moses Kotane Hospital and Vryburg Hospital.



Intervention:

The clinic building and other health infrastructure/maintenance projects anticipate shortfall
of funds and the national treasury was approached for approval to use the unspent funds
of the Hospital Revitalization Grant to fund these projects.

National Tertiary Services
# Performance and expenditure will improve as from January 2007 as funds were

committed to procure the required medical equipment,

Forensic Pathology Services
¥ Expenditure for seventeen (17) employees currently paid by SAPS still has to be

claimed from the department. The transfer of staff is in progress and various
discussions occurred with the Human Resource Manager at SAPS.

= Activities are now set to improve with spending, as the personnel issues have been
resolved.

= A commitment exists of R3.5 million towards purchase of vehicles and equipment.

Moses Kotane Hospital

= The performance of the contractor for the construction of the hospital is lagging
behind and was hindered by insufficient cash flow and the absence of a well-trained
construction manager on site.

= An intervention meeting to rescue the situation of the hospital contractor was held
between Depariment of Public Works, the Guarantor, the contractor and the
consultants.

# Because of the meeting, the contractor obtained the services of a reputable contract/
construction manager with infrastructure and financial capacity and further increased
his capacity by employing more sub-contractors on site. Enhanced progress was
noted to date,

Vryburg Hospital

¥ Vryburg Hospital was slightly behind schedule due to the inclement weather
conditions and late submission of technical documentation by structural engineers.
Meetings were held and agreements concluded that the contractor work overtime in
order to make up for lost time. This is evident and most of the sub-contractors are on
site, which improved delivery.

Brits Hospital
# The project is in planning phase with the design completed already and construction
to commence in January 2007 and an earthworks contractor will be appointed soon.

Achievements:

Seven (7) clinics, Churchill, Coldridge, Swaartdam, Tseoge, Austrey, Mothotlung and
Setlagole have reached practical completion and first delivery final accounts are expected
in the last quarter.

Twelve (12) clinics are at completion stage with internal finishes being done before hand
over to the department in 4" quarter.

Boitekong Community Health Centre (CHC) completed; Madikwe CHC is on planning;
Five (5) CHC — Bapong, Tswelelang 2, Boikie Tlhapi, JB Marks and Letlhabile is on
tender; Three (3) CHC's - Pella, Mogwase and Mabeskraal at completion stage.

The health routine maintenance projects started slowly and are currently improving with
eleven (11) projects under construction and four (4) projects on planning stage.

The health infrastructure grant funds are used for alterations and extensions to the two
Mursing Colleges (Excelsius and MACON) and the construction of Itsoseng CHC and
these projects are progressing well beyond expectations.

The rollout of the Infrastructure Delivery Improvement Programme (IDIP) has commenced
in the Department and we trust that it would yield results that are more paositive in future.
The department has welcomed this initiative and has a very positive approach to the IDIP
programme.



8.

Department of Sport, Arts and Culture

Infrastructure/ Development Funds Spentby | Projecion | Spent& | Yeartodate| Year to date| Year to date]
Province | foryear | Projecion | -Endef | -Endof | -Endof
HN22006 | 200607 2006007 | December | December | December

Total Total Total Transfers | Spent as %| Spentas %
Available from of Transfers | of total
Funds Mational fram available

2006107 Mational Funds
200607
R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 % )
Libraries - 10211 10211 7.mM 0.00% 0.00%
Archive building 1,285 1415 16,000 12000 | 10.71% 8.03%
Cultural Centres - 4000 4,000 3000 0.00% 0.00%
Maintenance of sport facilities - 4,000 4,000 3000 [ 0.00% 0.00%
Maintenance of museums | Ars = 1.000 1,000 T30 0.00% 0.00%
Maintenance of Libraries 198 3801 4,000 3000 | 6.63% 4.98%
Greenifying projects 1,300 93 1,393 1,045 [ 124.43% 4337
Basic sport facilities 3.000 - 3,000 2250 | 133.33% | 100.00%
Total Expenditure of 2006/07 funds 5,784 3T AN 43,604 22756 17.66% 13.26%

Expenditure trend.

s The Department of Sport, Arts and Culture spent RS 784 000.00, which equals 17.66% of

their funds received and a mere 13.26% expenditure of their total development funds.

Conditional Grants Spentby | Projecion | Spent& | Year bo date] Year to date] Year o date|

Province | foryesr | Projection | -Endof | -Endof | -Endof
NNX2006 | 200607 2006407 | December | December | December
06 06 06

Total Total Totd Translers | Spent as %| Spent a5 %
Available from of Transfers |  of fota
Funds National from avalable

200807 Nationd | Funds
2006007
roo | rowo | mow | Roo % %
Wass Sport And Recreation 757 BET9] 11,105 B1%| J087% | 2205%
Total Expenditure of Z006/07 funds 2,526 B9 11,105 B1%6| J0.80% | 2279% |

Ex

nditure trend:

«~ The Department spent R2 526 000.00, which equals 30.82% of their funds received and a

mere 22.75% expenditure of their total conditional grant funds. The department indicated
that their expenditure and planning would improve during this year.

s Claims are outstanding from municipalities on libraries and consultants for the archives
building and would be paid during the fourth quarter.

Challenges:

« The low spending by the department is a concern and should this spending trend
continue the department would under-spend during the financial year.

« The constraints the department experience are with their lack of capacity in forward
planning and the delayed implementation of projects by the local municipalities.

» There was further a hold on the availability and the allocation of land but it was resolved.

Intervention:

* Department of Public Works are finalizing the architectural drawings for capital projects in

~ Kagisano, Rustenburg and Potchefstroom Local municipalities.
¥

Bidders were non-responsive and the tenders for the three districts and one public library

~ were re-advertised as close tenders.

The business plans for sporting facility projects were received, service level agreements
are finalized; work commenced during third quarter.

Tenders for the maintenance and renovations of museums would be advertised soon.
The appointment of an infrastructure/ project manager within the departments gave
momentum to achieve their infrastructure delivery targets.

g



